

IN THE
New Hampshire Supreme Court

Case No. 2022-0155

SCHLEICHER AND STEBBINS HOTEL, LLC, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STARR SURPLUS LINES INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the Merrimack County Superior Court
Case No. 217-2020-CV-00309

**AMICUS BRIEF OF AMERICAN PROPERTY CASUALTY
INSURANCE ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

David A. Vicinanza (NH Bar No. 9403)
James Hatem (NH Bar No. 8795)
NIXON PEABODY LLP
900 Elm Street, 14th Floor
Manchester, NH 03101
Telephone: 603-628-4000
dvicinanza@nixonpeabody.com
jhatem@nixonpeabody.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
American Property Casualty Insurance Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 9

I. THE HISTORY AND PURPOSE OF
COMMERCIAL PROPERTY POLICIES
SUPPORT HOLDING THAT PURELY
ECONOMIC LOSSES DO NOT CONSTITUTE
DIRECT PHYSICAL LOSS OF OR DAMAGE
TO PROPERTY..... 10

II. FAILING TO ENFORCE THE BOUNDARIES
OF PROPERTY COVERAGE WOULD HARM
NEW HAMPSHIRE’S INSURANCE
MARKETPLACE, TO THE DETRIMENT OF
INSURERS, POLICYHOLDERS, THE
PUBLIC, AND THE COURTS..... 16

III. NEITHER LOSS OF USE NOR THE
PRESENCE OF THE CORONAVIRUS AT
THE PROPERTY IS DIRECT PHYSICAL
LOSS OF OR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY..... 21

A. The Appellees Did Not Suffer Direct
Physical Loss of or Damage to Property..... 21

B. The Trial Court’s Decision Strays from a
Reading of the Policy as a Whole..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 28

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bros., Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 268 A.2d 611 (D.C. 1970)	17
<i>Consol. Rest. Operations, Inc. v. Westport Ins. Corp.</i> , 205 A.D.3d 76 (N.Y. App. Div. 2022)	11, 15
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. of Or. v. Trutanich</i> , 123 Or. App. 6, 858 P.2d 1332 (1993)	23
<i>Georgetown Dental, LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00383-TWP-MJD, 2021 WL 1967180 (S.D. Ind. May 17, 2021)	24
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-04418 (WHW)(CLW), 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014)	23
<i>Ind. Repertory Theatre v. Cincinnati Cas. Co.</i> , 180 N.E.3d 403 (Ind. Ct. App. 2022)	21, 25
<i>Inns by the Sea v. Cal. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 71 Cal.App.5th 688 (2021)	13
<i>Mama Jo’s Inc. v. Sparta Ins. Co.</i> , 823 F. App’x 868 (11th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1737 (2021)	25
<i>Mellin v. N. Security Ins. Co.</i> , 167 N.H. 544 (2015)	22, 23
<i>Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 15 F.4th 885 (9th Cir. 2021)	12, 13

<i>Oral Surgeons, P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2 F.4th 1141 (8th Cir. 2021)	12, 13
<i>Appeal of Panaggio</i> , No. 2019-0685, 2020 WL 12800528 (N.H. Aug. 4, 2020)	7
<i>Paradies Shops, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:03-CV-3154-JEC, 2004 WL 5704715 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 15, 2004)	17
<i>Real Hosp., LLC v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 499 F.Supp.3d 288 (S.D. Miss. 2020)	11
<i>Roundabout Theatre Co. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 751 N.Y.S.2d 4 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002)	14, 15, 16
<i>SA Palm Beach, LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , 32 F.4th 1347 (11th Cir. 2022)	21, 25
<i>Sandy Point Dental, P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 20 F.4th 327 (7th Cir. 2021)	13, 14, 25
<i>Santo’s Italian Café LLC v. Acuity Ins. Co.</i> , 15 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2021)	11, 12, 24
<i>Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 615 N.W.2d 819 (Minn. 2000)	23
<i>Uncork & Create LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 27 F.4th 926 (4th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>Uncork & Create LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 878 (S.D. W.Va. 2020).....	24
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of State of Pa.</i> , 439 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2006)	17

<i>United Talent Agency v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 77 Cal.App.5th 821 (2022)	21, 25
<i>Verveine Corp. v. Strathmore Ins. Co.</i> , 184 N.E.3d 1266 (Mass. 2022).....	10, 25
<i>Wakonda Club v. Selective Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 21-0374, 2022 WL 1194012 (Iowa Apr. 22, 2022)	24
<i>Woolworth LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 535 F.Supp.3d 1149 (N.D. Ala. 2021), <i>appeal</i> <i>voluntarily dismissed</i> , No. 21-11847-CC, 2021 WL 3870691 (11th Cir. June 16, 2021).....	22
Statutes	
Pub. L. No. 116-123, 134 Stat. 146 (2020)	20
Pub. L. No. 116-127, 134 Stat. 178 (2020).....	20
Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020).....	20
Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4 (2021)	20
Other Authorities	
10A <i>Couch on Insurance</i> , § 148.1 (3d ed. 2021).....	10, 12
4 Philip L. Bruner & Patrick J. O’Connor, Jr., <i>Bruner</i> & <i>O’Connor Construction Law</i> § 11:418 (Aug. 2021)	10
APCIA, <i>APCIA Releases Update to Business</i> <i>Interruption Analysis</i> (Apr. 28, 2020)	19

<i>Best’s Commentary: Two Months of Retroactive Business Interruption Coverage Could Wipe Out Half of Insurers’ Capital</i> , Business Wire (May 5, 2020)	19
<i>Credit FAQ: How COVID-19 Risks Factor Into U.S. Property/Casualty Ratings</i> , S&P Glob. Ratings (Apr. 27, 2020).....	20
John Henry Magee & Oscar N. Serbein, <i>Property & Liability Insurance</i> 61 (4th ed. 1967).....	9, 11
NAIC, <i>Cycles and Crises in Property/Casualty Insurance: Causes and Implications for Public Policy</i> (1991)	18
NAIC, <i>NAIC Statement on Congressional Action Relating to COVID-19</i> (Mar. 25, 2020)	19
